Total 100.00 %

* Geometric mean

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% as of June 30, 2017.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made as set out in the CSA.
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate: The following chart represents the City financial reporting entity’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 7.50%, as well as the
sensitivity to a 1% increase and 1% decrease in the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

City's Net Pension Liability 611,962$   425,969$   267,055$

107

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the City financial reporting entity’s net pension liability
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2016 1,786,807$   1,322,563$   464,244$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 16,812   -   16,812
Interest 130,656   -   130,656
Benefit changes 23,864   -   23,864
Difference between expected and

actual experience 2,896   -   2,896
Contributions - employer -   25,221   (25,221)
Contributions - employee -   14,494   (14,494)
Net investment income -   171,007   (171,007)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (136,708)   (136,708)   -
Administrative expense -   (1,284)   1,284
Other changes -   3,065   (3,065)

Net changes 37,520   75,795   (38,275)
Balances at June 30, 2017 1,824,327$   1,398,358$   425,969$

The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the total pension liability (TPL) is based on is December 31,
2016. An expected TPL is determined as of June 30, 2017 using standard roll forward techniques. The roll
forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2017 (also called the service cost), subtracts
the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then applies the expected single equivalent
interest rate (SEIR) for the period. This procedure was used to determine the TPL as of June 30, 2017, as
shown in the following table. In addition, an expected TPL as of June 30, 2017 is determined by rolling

[…]

Resources Resources Resources

Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings (137)$   (137)$
Differences between expected and actual experience 16,025 16,025

Changes in assumptions 26,844   26,844
Total 42,869$   (137)$   42,732$

Summary of Deferred Outflows and (Inflows) for CRS at June 30, 2018
(Amounts in Thousands)

139

Other amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in pension
expense as follows:

Pension
Fiscal year Expense

2019 55,876$
2020 10,540
2021 (20,839)
2022 (2,845)

Total Deferred Outflows 42,732$

CRS Amortization of Deferred Outflows (Inflows) at 6/30/18
(Amounts in Thousands)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate – The following table present the
sensitivity of the net pension liability to a 1 percent increase (8.50%) and a 1 percent decrease (6.50%) from
the calculated discount rate.

(Amounts in Thousands) 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
Rate(6.50%) Rate(7.50%) Rate(8.50%)

System's Net Pension Liability 842,596$   597,493$   389,402$

140

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the City financial reporting entity’s net pension liability
for the year ended June 30, 2018 were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Pension Liability

Balances at June 30, 2017 2,261,743$ 1,740,390$ 521,353$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 22,834   -   22,834
Interest 163,313   -   163,313
Benefit changes -
Difference between expected and
  actual experience 29,889   -   29,889
Contributions - employer 50,392   32,586   17,806
Contributions - employee -   18,873   (18,873)
Net investment income -   140,314   (140,314)
Benefit payments, including refunds
  of employee contributions (168,482)   (168,482)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (1,485)   1,485

Net changes 97,946   21,806   76,140
Balances at June 30, 2018 2,359,689$ 1,762,196$ 597,493$

The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the total pension liability (TPL) is based is December 31,
2017. An expected TPL is determined as of June 30, 2018 is determined using standard roll forward
techniques. The roll forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2018 (also called the
service cost), subtracts the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then applies the
expected single equivalent interest rate (SEIR) (7.50%) for the period. This procedure was used to
determine the TPL as of June 30, 2018, as shown in the following table. In addition, an expected TPL as of

[…]

(a) Measurement Date 6/30/2017 12/31/2017 12/31/2017

(b) Projection Period 1 Year 1/2 Year 1/2 Year

(c) Discount Rate (SEIR) 6.31% 6.31% 6.13%

(d) TOL as of  (a) 510,105$   534,566$   571,896$

(e) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period 5,076   2,445   2,953
from (a) to June 30, 2018 *

(f) Actual Benefit Payments during the period
from (a) to June 30, 2018 26,640   17,181   17,181

(g) TOL as of June 30, 2018
= [(d) x (1 + (c))(b)] + (e)
- [(f) x (1 + (c))(b)/2] 519,901$   536,173   574,678$

(h) Experience (Gain)/Loss: [(2g) - (1g)] 16,272

(i) Assumption Change (Gain)/Loss: [(3g) - (2g)] 38,505$

*Includes Interest from the measurement date to June 30, 2018

Net OPEB Liability
Measurement Date June 30, 2018 Fiscal
(Amounts in Thousands) 2018
Total OPEB Liability $ 574,678
Fiduciary Net Position 499,020
Net OPEB Liability $ 75,658

Ratio of Fiduciary Net Position to Total
OPEB Liability 86.8%

Sensitivity of the NOL to the discount rate and health care cost trends (in thousands of dollars)

Discount Rate 1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

1% Increase (7.13%) 18,288$

Current (6.13%) 13,964$   75,658$   149,966$

1% Decrease (5.13%) 144,059$

Net OPEB Liability

Health Care Cost Trends

143

Pension Healthcare
Trust 115 Trust Total

ASSETS
   Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 55,454 $ 15,703 $ 71,157

   Investments, at fair value:
   International Bonds 7,848 2,222 10,070
   US Government Bonds 24,712 6,998 31,710
   Corporate Fixed Income 20,335 5,758 26,093
   US Agencies 33,796 9,571 43,367
   Equities- Common Stock 681,629 193,024 874,653
   Mutual Funds 347,267 98,339 445,606
   Private Equity 195,548 55,375 250,923
   Real Estate 184,347 52,203 236,550
   Private Placements 23,362 6,616 29,978
   Other Assets (Alternatives) 216,998 61,450 278,448

1,735,842 491,556 2,227,398

   Collateral on Loaned Securities 27,961 7,918 35,879

   Receivables:
   Accounts Receivable - Other 1,182 335 1,517
   Accounts Receivable for Securities 7,295 2,066 9,361
   Accrued Interest and Dividends 2,287 648 2,935
   Due from Primary Government 780 221 1,001
   Loans Receivable 28 8 36
   Machinery and Equipment 372 105 477
   Accumulated Depreciation (345) (98) (443)

   Total Assets 1,830,856   518,462   2,349,318

LIABILITIES
   Accounts Payable - Other 2,477 702 3,179
   Accounts Payable for Securities Purchased 11,212 3,175 14,387
   Due to Primary Government 2 0 2
   Obligations Under Securities Lending 27,961 7,918 35,879
   Accrued Payroll 35 10 45
   Accrued Liabilities 26,575 7,525 34,100
   Bonds Payable 216 61 277
   Estimated Liability for Compensated Absences 182 51 233

   Total Liabilities 68,660 19,442 88,102

NET POSITION
   Restricted for Employees' Pension Benefits 1,762,196 1,762,196
   Restricted for Employees' Postemployment
   Healthcare Benefits 499,020 499,020

   Combined Net Position $ 1,762,196 $ 499,020 $ 2,261,216

(amounts in thousands)

CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO
Statement of Plan Net Position

Pension Trust Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018

144

Pension Healthcare
Trust 115 Trust Total

ADDITIONS:
   Contributions:
   Members $ 18,873 0 $ 18,873
   Employers 32,586 0 32,586
   Total Contributions: 51,459 0 51,459

   Transfers From Other Retirement Systems 19 19

   Investment Income
   From Investing Activities:
   Interest & Dividends 30,088 $ 8,466 38,554
   Proceeds from Litigation 9 3 12
   Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments 118,072 33,225 151,297
   Investment Income 148,169 41,694 189,863
   Less Investment Management Expenses: 7,897 2,222 10,119

   Net Income From Investing Activities 140,272 39,472 179,744

   From Security Lending Activities:
   Securities Lending Income: 392 110 502
   Securities Lending Expense:
   Borrower Rebates (336) (95) (431)
   Management Fees (14) (4) (18)
   Total Securities Lending Activities Expenses (350) (99) (449)

   Net Income from Securities Lending Activities 42 11 53

   Total Additions: 191,792 39,483 231,275

DEDUCTIONS
   Benefits Payments:
   Pensions and Annuities 165,560 165,560
   Hospital and Medical Care 26,640 26,640
   Death Benefits, Active and Retired 625 625
   Transfers - Retirement to other Systems 479 479

   Total Benefits: 166,664 26,640 193,304

   Refunds of Contributions 1,837 1,837

   Administration Expenses;
   Personal Services 1,020 287 1,307
   Contractual Services 357 100 457
   Material & Supplies 106 30 136
   Depreciation 2 0 2
   Total Administrative Expenses: 1,485 417 1,902

   Total Deductions: 169,986 27,057 197,043

Net Increase ( Decrease ) 21,806 12,426 34,232

Net Position restricted for Benefits
   Beginning of Year 1,740,390 486,594 2,226,984

   End of Year $ 1,762,196 $ 499,020 $ 2,261,216

CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO
Statement of Changes in Position

Pension Trust Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018
(amounts in thousands)

145

 (This page intentionally left blank.)

146

 REQUIRED

 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

147

 (This page intentionally left blank.)

148

S
ch

ed
u

le
 o

f
P

ro
p

o
rt

io
n

at
e

S
h

ar
e

o
f

th
e

N
et

 P
en

si
o

n
 L

ia
b

il
it

y
L

as
t

F
iv

e
 F

is
ca

l
Y

ea
rs

 (
1

)

2
0

1
8

 (
3

)
2